
Duluth Public Schools, ISD 709  • (218) 336-8752

 
Business Committee - Regular School Board Meeting

Duluth Public Schools, ISD 709
Agenda

Tuesday, May 17, 2016
UnitedHealth Group Building

4316 Rice Lake Road
Suite 108

Duluth, MN 55811
6:30 PM

 
1. Financial Report

A. Financial Report
B. Approval of Payment of Claims
This item is attached as an "extra".
C. Budget Revisions
D. Wire Transfers
E. Investment Transactions
F. APU/(WADM) Projections
G. Fundraisers - None

2. Bids, R.F.P.s and Quotes Reports
A. Bids

1) Bid 1250 - Dairy Products for Child Nutrition
Bids for dairy products for Child Nutrition were advertised and sent to 
regional providers.  There was one response from Kemps LLC. in the 
amount of $221,275.45.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve the 
agreement with Kemps LLC in the amount of $221,275.45, and the second and third 
year renewals by mutual agreement subject to the same conditions shown in the 
specifications.
2) Bid 1249 - Pizza for Child Nutrition
Bids for the production and delivery of pizza were advertised and sent 
to area vendors.  There were two responses with the low bid coming 
from Dominos Pizza in the amount of $86,400.00.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve the 
agreement with Dominos Pizza  in the amount of $86,400.00, and the second year 
renewal by mutual agreement subject to the same conditions shown in the 
specifications.
3) Bid 1251 - General Office Supplies - Primary Vendor
Bids for general office supplies were advertised and sent to vendors. 
 The bid meeting specifications submitted by Northern Business 
Products is recommended.  It is anticipated that the annual purchases 
will be over $85,000.00 and less than $100,000.00.

5

30
32
33
34

35

39

42

1



Duluth Public Schools, ISD 709  • (218) 336-8752

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve the 
contract with Northern Business Products for the period July 1, 2016-June 30, 2018, 
with an additional two year contract signed upon mutual agreement.
4) Bid 1248-1 – Historic Old Central High School Parking Lot 
Improvements
HOCHS Parking Lot Improvements - Utility Systems of America, Inc. – 
$694,848.00

Recommendation:  It is recommended the School Board approve entering into a 
contract with the firm listed above based on their low bid as shown on the Bid Tab 
and Letter of Recommendation, as provided in response to Bid #1248-1 – Historic 
Old Central High School Parking Lot Improvements.

B. R.F.P.s
1) RFP-302 - Student Pictures/ID Cards - District Wide
Request for proposals for Student Pictures and Photo ID Cards were 
advertised and sent to known vendors with the proposal meeting 
specifications by Lifetouch National School Studios.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve the 
agreement with Lifetouch National School Studios, and the second, third, and fourth 
 year renewals by mutual agreement subject to the same conditions shown in the 
specifications.

C. Quotes
3. Policies and Regulations

A. Policy 1098 Renumbering to 421 - Gifts to Employees and School Board 
Members
This policy was updated to the MSBA Model Policy in April of 2015 but 
was not renumbered at that time.  Administration is recommending that the 
policy be renumbered from 1098 to 421 at this time.

As allowed in Policy 208:  If a policy is modified with minor changes that 
do not affect the substance of the policy or because of a legal change over 
which the school board has no control, the modified policy may be 
approved at one meeting at the discretion of the school board.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve the 
renumbering of Policy 1098 MSBA Model Policy number 421.

4. Contracts, Change Orders, and Leases
A. Contracts

44

47

50

2



Duluth Public Schools, ISD 709  • (218) 336-8752

1) PEIP Insurance Renewal
Attached is a renewal of the group application for the Minnesota Public 
Employees Insurance Program for the period 7/1/16 through 6/30/17. 
 Please note that the corresponding rates are increasing by 6.9%

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve the 
PEIP Insurance renewal.
2) CDW-G - Cisco Unified Communications Upgrades
Attached is an agreement with CDW-G for Cisco United 
Communications Upgrades in the amount of $42,547.00.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve the 
agreement with CDW-G in the amount of $42,547.00.

B. Change Orders
C. Leases

1) Lease of Vehicles for Drivers Education - Freeway Auto Center, 
LLC
Attached is a lease example for one of three vehicles for use in the 
Drivers Education program.  The lease agreements will total 
approximately $26,646.00.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve the 
lease agreements with Freeway Auto Center, LLC in the approximate amount of 
$26,646.00.  The School Board also authorizes the CFO/Director of Business 
Services to sign and process all necessary documents.

5. Resolutions
A. B-5-16-3369 - Acceptance of Donations to Duluth Public Schools.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve Resolution 
B-5-16-3369.
B. B-5-16-3370 - Authorized Bank Account Signer

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve Resolution 
B-5-16-3370.
C. B-5-16-3365 - Designation of the Superintendent as the Identified 
Official with Authority (IOwA) for Minnesota Department of Education 
(MDE) SERVS Financial

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve Resolution 
B-5-16-3365.
D. B-5-16-3371 - Resolution Regarding Joint Powers Agreement with Lake 
Superior College

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Duluth School Board approve Resolution 
B-5-16-3371.
E. PLACEHOLDER - Sale of Property

52

54

65

67

68

69

70

3



Duluth Public Schools, ISD 709  • (218) 336-8752

6. Informational - These items are provided for informational purposes only and no 
action is required.

A. Expenditure Contracts
Superintendent Gronseth or the CFO/Executive Director of Business and 
Finance has signed the following contracts during the month of April 2016.
B. Revenue Contracts
Superintendent Gronseth or the CFO/Executive Director of Business and 
Finance has signed the following contracts during the month of April 2016.
C. Other Contracts-None
D. Change Orders Signed-None
E. Facilities Management & Capital Project Status Report

7. Future Items
A. Review Bond Refunding Possibilities
B. FY17 Budget Approval (June)
C. Policy Updates

77

120

122

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



i:\finance\monthly reports\fy 2016\[2016 budget changes report.xls]mar16

Duluth Public Schools

Budget Revisions Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016

Period Ending March 31, 2016

Food Community Capital Building Debt  Internal Student  

General-U General-R Service Transport Services Expenditure Construction Service Trust Service Activities Total

Revenues

Revised Budget 02/29/16 $76,028,418 $19,738,531 $3,654,942 $5,679,721 $6,601,885 $2,022,063 $1,186,557 $20,939,762 $190,150 $785,020 $1,362,224 $138,189,273

Community Schools Grant 46,800         46,800             

Verizon STEM Grant 20,000         20,000             

Compensatory Ed Adjustment 7,704           7,704               

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

Revised Budget, 03/31/15 $76,028,418 $19,813,035 $3,654,942 $5,679,721 $6,601,885 $2,022,063 $1,186,557 $20,939,762 $190,150 $785,020 $1,362,224 $138,263,777

30



Duluth Public Schools

Budget Revisions Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016

Period Ending March 31, 2016

Food Community Capital Building Debt  Internal Student

General-U General-R Service Transport Services Expenditure Construction Service Trust Service Activities Total

Expenditures

Revised Budget 02/29/16 $71,957,063 $19,974,848 $3,927,460 $6,517,662 $6,909,105 $5,483,548 $5,237,509 $22,788,567 $200,000 $754,000 $1,362,224 $145,111,986

Community Schools Grant 46,800         46,800             

Verizon STEM Grant 20,000         20,000             

Compensatory Ed Adjustment 7,704           7,704               

Food Service Carryover 28,005        28,005             

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

Revised Budget, 03/31/15 $71,957,063 $20,049,352 $3,955,465 $6,517,662 $6,909,105 $5,483,548 $5,237,509 $22,788,567 $200,000 $754,000 $1,362,224 $145,214,495

Operating Transfers - in 4,183,439 $4,183,439

Operating Transfers - out (4,183,439) ($4,183,439)

Net ($112,084) ($236,317) ($300,523) ($837,941) ($307,220) $721,954 ($4,050,952) ($1,848,805) ($9,850) $31,020 $0 ($6,950,718) 31



MSDLFADESCRIPTIONVENDOR ID

03/31/2016Period Ending
ACH & Wire Transfer Summary

ISD #709 - Duluth Public Schools

CHECK DATE
31,309.88DULUTH FEDERATION OF TEAV79764 03/11/2016
7,843.91DULUTH TEACHERS CREDITV107231 03/11/2016

11,632.15EBC - FLEX EFTV106637 03/11/2016
76,501.28EBC - TSA EFTV106636 03/11/2016
1,418.73EDUCATION MN CLERICALV79771 03/11/2016

555,751.23FEDERAL 941 PR TAXESV102915 03/11/2016

122,185.97MG TRUSTV108066 03/11/2016
2,461.14MN CHILD SUPPORT EFTV05173 03/11/2016

738.48MN DEPT OF REVENUE EFTV108320 03/11/2016
88,497.68MN STATE PR TAXESV102916 03/11/2016

81,329.95PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENTV79708 03/11/2016
255,158.84TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC EFTV108783 03/11/2016

1,441,685.13U S BANK - PY DIRECT DEPOSITV79704 03/11/2016
31,317.01DULUTH FEDERATION OF TEAV79764 03/25/2016
7,793.91DULUTH TEACHERS CREDITV107231 03/25/2016

11,593.26EBC - FLEX EFTV106637 03/25/2016
76,914.14EBC - TSA EFTV106636 03/25/2016

1,453.83EDUCATION MN CLERICALV79771 03/25/2016
608,700.18FEDERAL 941 PR TAXESV102915 03/25/2016
124,877.67MG TRUSTV108066 03/25/2016

2,593.65MN CHILD SUPPORT EFTV05173 03/25/2016

738.49MN DEPT OF REVENUE EFTV108320 03/25/2016
97,744.72MN STATE PR TAXESV102916 03/25/2016
96,174.39PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENTV79708 03/25/2016

262,664.38TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC EFTV108783 03/25/2016

1,600,217.20U S BANK - PY DIRECT DEPOSITV79704 03/25/2016
182,072.50MEDICA HEALTH PLAN (EFT)V06645 03/30/2016

1,192,626.56PEIP - HLTH EFTV106638 03/30/2016
79,265.55DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MN(EFT)V80030 03/30/2016

34,573.91HARRIS BANKV104923 03/30/2016
7,087,835.72

32



ISD 709 – Duluth Public Schools         

GF Investment Activity for FY 2016  

As of March 31, 2016   

 

 

Beginning Investment Balance (February 29, 2016):                                           $      2,054,494.55 

 

 

Add Purchases:        Yield 

 Date Issuer    Broker  Matures  (YTM) 

 03/01 MN Trust Term Series PMA  04/04/16  0.40%  $      1,000,000.00 

 

 

      

Total Purchases            $            1,000,000.00 

 

 

 

Deduct Maturities/Calls/Sales:      Yield 

 Date Issuer    Broker  Matures (YTM) 

  

 

  

 

Total Maturities          $         0.00 

 

  

 

Other items: 

 Add:  Money Market Funds Interest                    $               0.00 

Beginning Value Adjustment                                                                                 0.00 

Other Interest/Cash Balance on Account (Reverse)                                  0.00 

 

 Deduct: Transaction Fees/Other                        49.51 

Market Value Adjustment                                                 0.00 

 

Total Other          $          - 49.51 

 

 

 

Ending Investment Balance (March 31, 2016)                     $   3,054,445.04     

 

 

Note: Ending Investment Balance as of March 31, 2015 was $ 1,162,584.95 

33



 

Grade Levels May Enrollment Progression to PU Projected PU PUW Projected APU

KG 553.5 1.002491690 554.88 1.00 554.88 626.14

HK 82 1.056775000 86.66 1.00 86.66 66.48

Gr 1‐3 1922.65 0.994858317 1912.76 1.00 1912.76 1962.97

Gr 4‐6 1767.5 0.986793774 1744.16 1.00 1744.16 1769.40

Gr 7‐8 1140 0.970233571 1106.07 1.20 1327.28 1365.14

Gr 9‐12  2724.7 0.961373826 2619.46 1.20 3143.35 3149.47

Sub‐Total 8190.35 8769.08 8939.61

Other APU Generators

May Enrollment Progression to PU Projected PU PUW Projected APU

Early Childhood 248 0.38711498 96.00 1.000 96.00 93.34

Early Childhood Details Final Count May 1 Count Final PU

12‐13 344 227 91.75

13‐14 368 214 83.09

14‐15 371 252 93.34

15‐16* 248 96.00

Resident Tuition

Resident Tuition Details Total APU 39.28

12‐13 48.46

13‐14 36.47

14‐15 32.90

15‐16* 39.28

ALC

ALC Details Total APU 263.31

12‐13 273.97

13‐14 237.86

14‐15 278.11

15‐16* 263.31

Projected Total APU 8865.09 9032.95

Budgeted APU 8945.50

Net ‐80.41

Duluth Public Schools‐ISD 709
APU / PU  Projection Report ‐ FY 2016

May‐16

EOY APU 1415

34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



 

 

 

Memorandum 
 

 

 

 
To: Bill Hanson 

  School Board Members 

 

From: Kerry M. Leider    

 

Date: May 11, 2016 

 

Re: Bid #1248-1 – Historic Old Central High School Parking Lot Improvements 

 

The above bid was advertised according to statute and School Board Policy.   Five (5) bids were 

received in response to the School District’s notice for bids for the HOCHS Parking Lot 

Improvements.  The attached Bid Tab and recommendation letter reflect the bids received related 

to the scope of work. 

 

It is recommended the Duluth School Board approve entering into a contract with the contractor 

as listed on the recommendation letter based on their low bid as provided in response to Bid 

#1248-1 – Historic Old Central High School Parking Lot Improvements.   

 

 

Enclosures 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

44



 

102 S. 21
st
 Avenue West, Suite One, Duluth, Minnesota 55806, voice (218) 727-5995, www:nce-engineers.com 

 
 

Northland 
Consulting Engineers L.L.P. 

 
Structural, Civil and Forensic Engineering Services

May 11, 2016 
 
Kerry Leider 
Property and Risk Manager 
Duluth Public Schools 
215 North 1st Ave. East 
Duluth, MN 55802 

 
 
Re: Recommendation of Award 
 HOCHS Parking Lot Improvements 
 Bid # 1248-1 
 
 
Dear Kerry: 
 
I have reviewed the (5) bids received for the Parking Lot Improvements at HOCHS.  See 
attached Bid Tabulation for summary of all bids. 
 
All bidders provided a complete and competent bid.  I therefore am recommending to you, that 
the Duluth School District award the project to Utility Systems of America (USA), being the 
low bidder.  Also after discussions with yourself and staff, I recommend that Bid Alternate #1 
shall be authorized as part of the contract.  See breakdown of amounts shown below: 
 
Base Bid Total (Lump Sum): $664,986.00 
Bid Alternate #1 (Lump Sum): $29,862.00 
 
Total Lump Sum Contract Amount: $694,848.00 
 
NCE is confident that USA will perform the work in accordance to the plans and specifications 
in a quality and timely manner. 
 
If you have any questions please contact me at 218-727-5995. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
David Bolf, P.E. - Partner 
Northland Consulting Engineers LLP 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

45



Project: HOCHS Parking Lot Improvements

ISD 709 Bid No.: 1248-1

Date: 5/11/2016

Bougalis & Sons Hovland KTM Paving Stack Bros. USA

715,000.00$                    718,000.00$                    765,400.90$                    725,275.00$                    645,986.00$                    

24,000.00$                       33,000.00$                       26,286.82$                       25,700.00$                       13,000.00$                       

250.00$                            800.00$                            444.09$                            400.00$                            300.00$                            

5,000.00$                         16,000.00$                       8,881.80$                         8,000.00$                         6,000.00$                         

744,000.00$                    767,000.00$                    800,569.52$                    758,975.00$                    664,986.00$                    

773,000.00$                    802,000.00$                    833,573.89$                    788,475.00$                    694,848.00$                    

749,000.00$                    779,000.00$                    779,199.19$                    738,075.00$                    658,586.00$                    

802,000.00$                    847,000.00$                    838,490.38$                    793,275.00$                    701,448.00$                    

29,000.00$                       35,000.00$                       33,004.37$                       29,500.00$                       29,862.00$                       

29,000.00$                       45,000.00$                       4,916.49$                         4,800.00$                         6,600.00$                         

Base Bid Total

Bid Total Including Alternate #1

Bid Total Including Alternate #2

Bid Total Including Alternates #1 & #2

Bid Alternate #1 (Lighting Fixtures and Connections)

Bid Alternate #2 (6" Concrete Sidewalk Section)

Bid Tabulation

Bidders:

Subtotal Base Bid (Lump Sum)

4" Concrete Sidewalk Section (Lump Sum)

Rock Removal (Unit Price)

Rock Removal (Item Cost based on 20 CY)

46



47



48



49



4211098 - GIFTS FOR EMPLOYEES AND SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS 
(MSBA 421) 
 

I. Purpose 

 
The purpose of this policy is to avoid the appearance of impropriety or the appearance 
of a conflict of interest with respect to gifts given to school district employees and 

school board members. 
 

II. General Statement of Policy 

 
A. The school district recognizes that students, parents, and others may wish to 
show appreciation to school district employees.  The policy of the school district, 
however, is to discourage gift-giving to employees and to encourage donors 
instead to write letters and notes of appreciation or to give small tokens of 
gratitude as memorabilia (of nominal value). 

 
B. A violation of this policy occurs when any employee solicits, accepts, or receives, 

either by direct or indirect means, a gift from a student, parent, or other individual 
or organization of greater than nominal value.  For this section only the 

Superintendent has discretion to determine what value is “nominal”. 

 
C. A violation of this policy occurs when any employee solicits, accepts, or receives a 

gift from a person or entity doing business with or seeking to do business with the 

school district.  Employees may accept items of nominal value of a promotional or 
public relations nature. 

 
D. Teachers may accept from publishers free samples of textbooks and related 

teaching materials. 

 
E. This policy applies only to gifts given to employees where the donor’s relationship 

with the employee arises out of the employee’s employment with the school 

district.  It does not apply to gifts given to employees by personal friends, family 
members, other employees, or others unconnected to the employee’s employment 
with the school district. 

 
F. An elected or appointed member of a school board, a school superintendent, a 

school principal, or a district school officer, including the school business official, 
may not accept a gift from an interested person. 

 

 
III. Definitions 

 
A. “Gift” means money, real or personal property, a service, a loan, a forbearance or 
forgiveness of indebtedness, or a promise of future employment that is given without 
something of equal or greater value being received in return. 

 
B. “Interested person” means a person or a representative of a person or association 

that has a direct financial interest in a decision that a school board member, a 
superintendent, a school principal, or a district school officer is authorized to make. 

50



 

IV. Procedures 

 
Any employee considering the acceptance of a gift shall confer with the administration 
for guidance related to the interpretation and application of this policy. 

 

V. Violations 

 
Employees who violate the provisions of this policy may be subject to discipline, which 

may include reprimand, suspension, and/or termination or discharge. 
 

 

Legal References: Minn. Stat. § 10A.07 (Conflicts of Interest) 
 Minn. Stat. § 10A.071 (Prohibition of Gifts) 
 Minn. Stat. § 15.43 (Acceptance of Advantage by State Employee; Penalty) 
 
Cross References: MSBA/MASA Model Policy 421 (Gifts to Employees & School Board Members) 
 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 209 (Code of Ethics) 
 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 210 (Conflict of Interest - School Board Members) 
 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 306 (Administrator Code of Ethics) 
 
Adopted: 04-21-2015  ISD 709 
Revised: 5-17-16 Renumbered 
 

51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



RESOLUTION 

Acceptance of Donations to Duluth Public Schools 

 

 WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute 465.03 requires a school district to accept donations by resolution expressed in 

the terms prescribed by the donor in full; and, 

 WHEREAS, acceptance of the donations in accordance with the donor’s terms is in the best interest of the 

Duluth Public Schools: 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools does accept the below-described 

donations from said organizations in accordance with the terms set forth herein. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools wishes to extend its grateful appreciation to 

these various organizations. 

 

 

SCHOOL NAME RESTRICTION AMOUNT 

East 

Northwoods 

Orthodontics BPA $300.00  

East Craig & Jean Peterson Drama $150.00  

East Judy Weber/ICO BPA $150.00  

East Maurices None $65.00  

East Cirrus Design Sterling Strings $250.00  

East 

Full Circle Senior 

Living Sterling Strings $100.00  

East LoAnn Stone Orchestra/Violin In Kind 

District 

Wide 

George J. Trachte 1997 Ford IC Van - Automotive 

Program In Kind 

Lester Park Maurices None $50.00  

ALC Kate Ermides Glazes for ALC $75.00 

ALC Bruce &Patricia Breilein Glazes for ALC $200.00 

ALC Thomas Breilein Glazes for ALC $75.00 

ALC Ebert Denklestein Glazes for ALC $40.00 

ALC Ali Lemorie Glazes for ALC $20.00 

ALC Alice  Jasper Glazes for ALC $30.00 

ALC Joe Nuzzo Glazes for ALC $40.00 

ALC Meghan Solano Glazes for ALC $60.00 

ALC Steve Williams Glazes for ALC $40.00 

        

    TOTAL $1,645.00  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Resolution B-5-16-3369        May 17, 2016 

67



R E S O L U T I O N
Authorized Bank Account Signer

              RESOLVED, by the School Board of Independent School District No.     709, 
St. Louis County, Minnesota, that it hereby authorizes the following:

District Banking Account Addition of Removal of
Building Institution Number Authorized Signer Authorized Signer
ALC (Unity) DTCU XXXX4 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Congdon Northshore XXXXXX0 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Denfeld Western Natl Bank XXXXX4 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
East DTCU XXXX6 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Headstart (Student) DTCU XXXX0 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Homecroft DTCU XXXX2 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
ISD709 MN Trust XXXX8 Heidi M Morris Diana L Conway
Lakewood Northshore XXXXXX7 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Laura MacArthur Western Natl Bank XXXXXX2 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Lester Park DTCU XXXX7 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Lincoln Park Park State Bank XXXXXX5 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Lowell DTCU XXXX4 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Merritt Creek Academy DTCU XXXX0 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Myers-Wilkins DTCU XXXX3 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Ordean East M S DTCU XXX5 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Piedmont DTCU XXXXX4 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Public School Stadium DTCU XXXX6 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck

Amy L Starzecki Eddie J Crawford
Mark S Krysiak

Stowe DTCU XXXX0 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck
Woodland Hills DTCU XXXX1 Nichele L Canavan Therese M Dzuck

Resolution B-5-16-3370 May 17, 2016

68



 

 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 

Designation of the Superintendent as the Identified Official with Authority (IOwA) for  

Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) SERVS Financial 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) requests that School 

Districts annually designate the Superintendent as the Identified Official with Authority (IOwA) 

for the MDE External User Access Recertification System (SERVS Financial). The Identified 

Official with Authority is responsible for assigning job duties to the appropriate School District 

staff and authorizing access to MDE secure systems.  This annual review and designation of the 

Superintendent as Identified Official with Authority is in accordance with State Access Security 

Standard 1.0. 

 

 RESOLVED, By the School Board of Independent School District 709, St. Louis County, 

Minnesota, that the Superintendent of Schools, be designated the legal authorized representative 

to serve as the 2016-2017 Identified Official with Authority (IOwA) for MDE SERVS Financial 

for the School District.  

 

 

 

 

 

Resolution B-5-16-3365        May 17, 2016 

69



 

RESOLUTION 

 

 

Authorizing a Joint Powers Agreement with the  

State of Minnesota/Minnesota State Colleges and Universities/Lake Superior College 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the School Board of Independent School District No. 709, St. Louis 

County, State of Minnesota, that the Joint Powers Agreement between the State of 

Minnesota/Minnesota State Colleges and Universities/Lake Superior College and the ISD 709 Adult 

Basic Education Program attached hereto is hereby approved.   

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B-5-16-3371          May 17, 2016 
70



 1 

F.Y.  Cost Center  Obj. Code  Amount  Vendor #  P.O. # 

           

           

           

           

           

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

LAKE SUPERIOR COLLEGE 

JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT 

THIS JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT, and amendments and supplements thereto, (hereinafter "contract") is 

between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Board of Trustees of the Minnesota State Colleges and 

Universities, on behalf of  Lake Superior College_ (hereinafter "STATE"), which is empowered to enter into joint 

powers agreements pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 471.59, Subd. 10, and Independent School District 709, 

215 N. First Ave East, Duluth, Minnesota 55802 (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"), which is empowered to enter into 

joint powers agreements pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 471.59, Subd. 10;  

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR represents that it is duly qualified and willing to perform the services set forth herein.  

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed 

I. A. CONTRACTOR'S DUTIES.   The CONTRACTOR shall allow Independent School District 709’s Adult 

Basic Education Program (“ABE”) to:  

 Provide supplemental/integrated instruction and instructional support for two sections of ENGL/READ 0950 

each semester (fall and spring).   ABE instruction for each section is six (6) hours per week, or an equivalent 

of .3 FTE, plus preparatory time of .35. 

 Provide instruction for a basic math course (arithmetic/pre-algebra) intended for incoming LSC students 

 whose placement test score places them below LSC’s Algebra I course.  ABE instruction for each section is 

 four (4) hours per week, or an equivalent of .2 FTE, plus preparatory time of .15. 

 

 Provide instruction for one (1) intensive summer boot camp intended for incoming students whose 

 placement test score places them below LSC’s Algebra I course. ABE instruction for the boot camp is two (2) 

 weeks, or an equivalent of 60 hours of instructional testing, and preparatory time. 

 Provide ESL tutoring each semester for English language learners intended for incoming LSC students and 

currently enrolled LSC students needing English language skill development. ESL tutoring is provided four 

(4) hours per week for thirty-six (36) weeks in total. 

   

 

71



 2 

 Continue to fund the existing Pathways to College Success program offered at LSC, which meets fourteen 

(14) hours a week, an equivalent of .4 FTE. 

 Compensate LSC with any funds that are received in support of the program during the 2016/2017 academic 

year. 

 ABE’s staff will work with LSC’s Safety Office to learn about emergency response protocol. 

 ABE will invoice at the end of each academic semester. 

 ABE will provide training to LSC’s advisors relating to services. 

B.  STATE'S DUTIES.  STATE shall:  

 Provide ABE funding up to an amount of Thirty-four Thousand 00/100 dollars ($34,000.00) for 

instructional staff during the 2016-17 academic year.  LSC will only pay for services rendered that are not 

reimbursed by Adult Basic Education funding. 

Provide ABE a designated space on LSC’s main campus, located in the vicinity of the College’s Learning 

Center.   The space will be furnished by LSC with standard classroom furniture and six (6) computers. 

 

Provide ABE access to a computer lab with twenty (20) computers.  All spaces will be scheduled in 

accordance with LSC’s room scheduling practices. 

 

Provide ABE clients free access to specified college resources including college library services and 

internet on the same basis as LSC students.   Users of IT resources must comply with LSC’s policies. 

 

Provide ABE instructors and tutor free access to LSC email, Office 365, and IT help desk on the same 

basis as LSC students. Users of IT resources must comply with LSC’s policies. 

 

 

II.    CONSIDERATION AND TERMS OF PAYMENT.  

Consideration for all services performed by the CONTRACTOR pursuant to this contract shall be paid by the 

STATE within thirty (30) days of invoice. 

B.  Terms of Payment. Payments shall be made by the STATE promptly after the CONTRACTOR'S presentation 

of invoices for services performed and acceptance of such services by the STATE'S authorized representative 

pursuant to Clause VI. Invoices shall be submitted according to the following schedule:  

December 16, 2016, covering July-December 2016 expenses 

May 19, 2017, covering January-May 2016 expenses 

 

 

III.   CONDITIONS OF PAYMENT.  All services provided by the CONTRACTOR pursuant to this contract shall be 

performed to the satisfaction of the STATE, as determined at the sole discretion of its authorized representative, 

and in accord with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. The 

CONTRACTOR shall not receive payment for work found by the STATE to be unsatisfactory, or performed in 

violation of federal, state or local law, ordinance, rule or regulation.  

72



 3 

IV.   TERM OF CONTRACT. This contract shall be effective on July 1, 2016 or upon the date that the final 

required signature is obtained by the STATE, whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect until May 

26, 2017, or until all obligations set forth in this contract have been satisfactorily fulfilled, whichever occurs 

first.  The CONTRACTOR understands that NO work should begin under this contract until ALL required 

signatures have been obtained, and the CONTRACTOR is notified to begin work by the STATE'S Authorized 

Representative. 

V.     CANCELLATION. This contract may be canceled by the STATE or the CONTRACTOR at any time, with or 

without cause, upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. In the event of such a cancellation, the 

CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to payment, determined on a pro rata basis, for work or services satisfactorily 

performed. 

VI.   STATE'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. The STATE'S Authorized Representative for the purposes of 

administration of this contract is Hanna Erpestad. 

VII.  The CONTRACTOR'S Authorized Representative for the purposes of administration of this contract is Patricia 

Fleege.  The STATE’S Authorized Representative shall have final authority for acceptance of the 

CONTRACTOR'S services and if such services are accepted as satisfactory, shall so certify on each invoice 

submitted pursuant to Clause II, paragraph B.  

 

VII.   ASSIGNMENT. The CONTRACTOR shall neither assign nor transfer any rights or obligations under this 

contract without the prior written consent of the STATE.  

VIII. AMENDMENTS. Any amendments to this contract shall be in writing, and shall be executed by the same 

parties who executed the original contract, or their successors in office.  

IX.   LIABILITY. The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, save, and hold the STATE, its representatives and 

employees harmless from any and all claims or causes of action, including all attorney's fees incurred by the 

STATE, arising from the performance of this contract by the CONTRACTOR or CONTRACTOR'S agents or 

employees. This clause shall not be construed to bar any legal remedies the CONTRACTOR may have for the 

STATE'S failure to fulfill its obligations pursuant to this contract.  

X.  STATE AUDITS. The books, records, documents, and accounting procedures and practices of the 

CONTRACTOR relevant to this contract shall be subject to examination by the contracting department and the 

Legislative Auditor.  

XI.   GOVERNMENT DATA PRACTICES ACT. The CONTRACTOR must comply with the Minnesota 

Government Data Practices Act, Minnesota Statutes Chapter 13, as it applies to all data provided by the STATE 

in accordance with this contract, and as it applies to all data, created, collected, received, stored, used, 

maintained, or disseminated by the CONTRACTOR in accordance with this contract. The civil remedies of 

Minnesota Statutes Section 13.08, apply to the release of the data referred to in this Article by either the 

CONTRACTOR or the STATE. In the event the CONTRACTOR receives a request to release the data referred 

to in this Article, the CONTRACTOR must immediately notify the STATE. The STATE will give the 

CONTRACTOR instructions concerning the release of the data to the requesting party before the data is 

released. DATA PRACTICES ACT. The CONTRACTOR shall comply with the Minnesota Data Practices Act 

as it applies to all data provided by the STATE in accordance with this contract and as it applies to all data 

created, gathered, generated or acquired in accordance with this contract.  

XII.   OWNERSHIP OF MATERIALS AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS. 

73



 4 

A.  The STATE shall own all rights, title and interest in all of the materials conceived or created by the 

CONTRACTOR, or its employees or subcontractors, either individually or jointly with others and which 

arise out of the performance of this contract, including any inventions, reports, studies, designs, drawings, 

specifications, notes, documents, software and documentation, computer based training modules, 

electronically, magnetically or digitally recorded material, and other work in whatever form 

("MATERIALS"). 

B.  The CONTRACTOR hereby assigns to the STATE all rights, title and interest to the MATERIALS. The 

CONTRACTOR shall, upon request of the STATE, execute all papers and perform all other acts necessary 

to assist the STATE to obtain and register copyrights, patents or other forms of protection provided by law 

for the MATERIALS. The MATERIALS created under this contract by the CONTRACTOR, its employees 

or subcontractors, individually or jointly with others, shall be considered "works made for hire" as defined 

by the United States Copyright Act. All of the MATERIALS, whether in paper, electronic, or other form, 

shall be remitted to the STATE by the CONTRACTOR, its employees and any subcontractors. The 

CONTRACTOR, its employees, and any subcontractors shall not copy, reproduce, allow or cause to have 

the MATERIALS copied, reproduced or used for any purpose other than performance of the 

CONTRACTOR'S obligations under this contract without the prior written consent of the STATE'S 

authorized representative. 

The CONTRACTOR represents and warrants that MATERIALS produced or used under this contract do 

not and will not infringe upon any intellectual property rights of another, including but not limited to 

patents, copyrights, trade secrets, trade names, and service marks and names. The CONTRACTOR will 

indemnify and defend the STATE at the CONTRACTOR'S expense from any action or claim brought 

against the STATE to the extent that it is based on a claim that all or part of the MATERIALS infringe upon 

the intellectual property rights of another. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for payment of any and 

all such claims, demands, obligations, liabilities, costs, and damages including, but not limited to, 

reasonable attorney fees arising out of this contract, amendments and supplements thereto, which are 

attributable to such claims or actions.  

If such a claim or action arises, or in the CONTRACTOR'S or the STATE'S opinion is likely to arise, the 

CONTRACTOR shall at the STATE'S discretion either procure for the STATE the right or license to 

continue using the MATERIALS at issue or replace or modify the allegedly infringing MATERIALS. This 

remedy shall be in addition to and shall not be exclusive to other remedies provided by law. 

XIII. PUBLICITY. Any publicity given to the program, publications, or services provided resulting from this 

contract, including, but not limited to, notices, informational pamphlets, press releases, research, reports, signs, 

and similar public notices prepared by or for the CONTRACTOR or its employees individually or jointly with 

others, or any subcontractors shall identify the STATE as the sponsoring agency and shall not be released prior 

to receiving the approval of the STATE’S authorized representative. 

XIV. OTHER PROVISIONS.  

 

Remainder of page intentionally left blank. 

 

 

 

74



 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this contract to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby.  

APPROVED: 

1. MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

     Lake Superior College 

 

By (authorized college initiating agreement) 

 

 

Title 

Date 

2. VERIFIED AS TO ENCUMBRANCE  

By (authorized college initiating agreement) 

 

 

Title 

Date 

 

3.  CONTRACTOR (Governmental Entity):  

Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have executed the contract on behalf of the contractor 

as required by applicable articles, by-laws, resolutions, or ordinances. 

 

By (authorized signature) 

 

 

Title 

Date 

 

By (authorized signature) 

 

 

Title 

Date 
75



 6 

4.  AS TO FORM AND EXECUTION:  

By (authorized college initiating agreement) 

 

 

Title 

Date 

 

 MnSCU006   Revised 07/07/03 

76



Expenditure Contracts Signed – April 2016  

For your information, the Superintendent or the Director of Business Services has signed the following 

contracts, during the month of April 2016:  

 

Expenditure Contracts  

Name  Amount  Source Description  

Jonathan Thunder $2,400.00 Grant Artist in Residence Software Training 

Justin Reid 225.00 Grant Art Teacher Workshop 

Doug Johnson 1,500.00 Technology Summer Tech Camp Presentation 

Chileda Institute 11,000.00 Spec Serv Student IEP Services 

Many Rivers Montessori 7,902.80 Transportation Transportation Reimbursements 

H. Christiansen Company 5,050.00 Facilities Bird Netting at Public Schools Stadium 

Braun Intertec 4,855.00 Facilities Rock Probes for HOCHS Parking Lot 

Retaining Wall 

Carlson Refrigeration 15,000.00 Facilities District-wide Annual Refrigeration Repair 

Services 

Northland Fire & Safety, Inc. 1,502.70 Facilities District-wide Annual Fire Extinguisher 

Service 

Arrowhead Consulting & Testing 8,500.00 Facilities Asbestos Project Design for HOCHS Gym 

Ceiling (pending L. Thiry) 

 

77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



Revenue Contracts Signed – April 2016  

For your information, the Superintendent or the Director of Business Services has signed the following 

contracts, during the month of April 2016:  

 

Revenue Contracts  

Name  Amount  Source Description  

Essentia Health SMDC $1,650.00 Community 

Education 

ECFE Amazing Newborn Summer 

Program 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

120



121



Page 1 of 2 

5/4/2016 11:11 AM 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT & CAPITAL PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

April 2016 

 

Facilities Management – Maintenance and Operations - General 
In the past month the maintenance crews have completed 398 work orders, and are currently working on 407 

open work orders. 

 

Facilities maintenance trade crews are currently scheduled to be at East High School after which they will work 

at Lincoln Park MS followed by Ordean East MS.  

 

Re-commissioning is continuing at Lakewood, Stowe, Homecroft and Lowell elementary school as mentioned 

last month, and will be completed once warm weather arrives and the dehumidification process and 

functionality can be tested and evaluated.   

 

With recent changes to optimize our equipment with PerMar Security, we have turned off 26 hard phone lines 

for a savings of $678.99 per month. These changes will also reduce our monthly premium with PerMar $418.00 

per month.  These changes represent an annual saving to the District of $13,163.88. 

 

Capital Construction: 

Ongoing - Facilities is working with design professionals, as well as time and material contractors to facilitate 

the completion of the School Board approved projects related to the remaining LRFP fund balance.   

 

The project for Classroom Security Locksets is done with the exception of HOCHS, which is being done at this 

time, with an expected finish date of May 13. 

 

Installation of the EHS event management security doors will be starting in mid-May. 

 

Installation of the new elevator at MacArthur has passed final inspection by the state and is complete.  This 

elevator will provide a new accessible route to the playground and Valley Youth Center. 

 

HOCHS new main 3rd Street visitor entrance construction should be complete with access control finished and 

programmed by May 20. 

 

EHS Concessions Building Team Room is complete and in use.  This facility will provide the visiting 

team room with toilets and showers similar to PSS. 

 

OEMS Auditorium Sound and Lighting Renovation project is complete.  This project provides state of 

the art LED lighting fixtures with color and dimming capability. 

 

We have had our pre-construction meeting for a June start of the Lowell office remodel project.  This 

project will allow visitors to enter the main office from a secure vestibule similar to other schools. 

 

The new Denfeld Auto Shop fence for secure storage of donated vehicles was installed to allow the 

program to comply with specific NATES and AYES regulations. 

 

A Ground Breaking Ceremony was held May 2, and Johnson-Wilson Constructors has begun 

excavation work for the new Design Center at Denfeld High School.   

 

122



April 2016 

Page 2 of 2 

5/4/2016 11:11 AM 

 

Bids were received for HOCHS 3rd Street visitor parking lot, and this project was not awarded due to 

bids coming in higher than expected.  This project has had further design work to hopefully reduce 

cost, and new bids will be received on May 10. 

 

Bids will be received for the Unity Gym Ceiling remodel on May 5, to begin June 6 and to be 

completed by late August.  This will replace the ceiling, lights, install a compliant preaction sprinkler 

system, and abate existing asbestos. 

 

Facilities Management – Operations - General 

Cleaning efforts are ongoing at all sites.   

We are continuing to consider applicants for the Supervisor of Operations vacant position. 
 

Health, Safety & Environmental Management  

 Environmental/Health/Safety 

o Playground inspections were completed for all the playgrounds.  Typical chain 

wear, bushing wear, and a couple of bolts were missing.  Overall the playgrounds 

were in good condition. 

o Scheduled lead paint renovator training for our painters to be able to work with lead 

based paint.  

o The required AHERA 3-year asbestos inspection RFP was sent out to various 

contractors. 

o Updated PM’s for the contractor to include the man lifts on their annual inspections 

as required by law.  They will conduct the first inspections after school is out.   

 

 Emergency Response 

o During severe weather week several tornado safe areas were reviewed to determine 

the best places and routes for staging during a tornado. 

o Meeting with Kathy Hughes before she retires to go through her safety related tasks 

since her role will not be replaced.  Some tasks will have to be absorbed by 

facilities/safety and others by the nursing staff.   

o A radio refurbish program was set up for the schools to turn in their radios, have 

them checked, and then determine if they want them fixed before the next school 

year.   

 

 Workers’ Compensation Activities  

o An ergonomic review for a repetitive motion injury was completed by RAS and 

recommendations are being implemented to reduce the risks associated with the 

injury. 

o Continue to work with Liberty Mutual to transfer files and information regarding an 

employee’s settlement conference related to a 1999 injury and several 2015 injuries. 

o OSHA Recordables- 2 recordable incidents: Teacher assisting student - hurt back 

and Facilities - muscle strain. 

o Incidents Reported: 17 injuries reported.   

 

Risk Management 

There have been no significant reportable incidents or claims relating to insurance policies for general 

liability, property, auto, and school leader’s legal liability.  

123



GL Transactions by Object Code within Org. Key
GL Ledger Code: GL

2016Fiscal Year:
06-870-335-386-737 OEMS GYM LIGHTING REPLACEMENTFQA:

Reference DescriptionPerson/Entity NamePEID Job_NumCheck # SS

BUILDING ACQUISITION/CONSTRUCT152000

Post Date

Object:

NetCreditDebitPO #
973003HUNT ELECTRIC CORP RECLASS ALT FAC EXPV10800700641095JE510623 JE -10,783.770.00 10,783.77 03/15/2016

Total: -10,783.7710,783.77Object 0.00152000

-10,783.770.00 10,783.77FQA Total:06-870-335-386-737

06-871-012-000-000 GENERAL FUND SAVINGSFQA:

Reference DescriptionPerson/Entity NamePEID Job_NumCheck # SS

BUILDING ACQUISITION/CONSTRUCT152000

Post Date

Object:

NetCreditDebitPO #
969294JOHNSON CONTROLS INC JOHNSON CONTROL BUILDING ACQUIV87763299278 006428501-311127697 OH 8,853.488,853.48 0.00 03/04/2016

973262ARROWHEAD RADIO & SECURITY ARROWHEAD RADIO BUILDING ACQUIV104657303828 00001405212083 OH 488.00488.00 0.00 03/15/2016
Total: 9,341.480.00Object 9,341.48152000

9,341.489,341.48 0.00FQA Total:06-871-012-000-000

06-871-215-000-000 GF SAVINGS-DENFELDFQA:

Reference DescriptionPerson/Entity NamePEID Job_NumCheck # SS

BUILDING ACQUISITION/CONSTRUCT152000

Post Date

Object:

NetCreditDebitPO #
977331FOSTER JACOBS & JOHNSON INC FOSTER JACOBS & BUILDING ACQUIV108063308134 0064314024199 OH 337.50337.50 0.00 03/28/2016

Total: 337.500.00Object 337.50152000

337.50337.50 0.00FQA Total:06-871-215-000-000

06-871-500-000-000 GEN FUND SAVINGS-LAKEWOODFQA:

Reference DescriptionPerson/Entity NamePEID Job_NumCheck # SS

BUILDING ACQUISITION/CONSTRUCT152000

Post Date

Object:

NetCreditDebitPO #
977060HUNT ELECTRIC CORP HUNT ELECTRIC C BUILDING ACQUIV108007306615 00643148212857 OH 26,595.4826,595.48 0.00 03/25/2016

Total: 26,595.480.00Object 26,595.48152000

26,595.4826,595.48 0.00FQA Total:06-871-500-000-000

06-871-565-000-000 GEN FUND SAVINGS-STOWEFQA:

Reference DescriptionPerson/Entity NamePEID Job_NumCheck # SS

BUILDING ACQUISITION/CONSTRUCT152000

Post Date

Object:

NetCreditDebitPO #

1Page: Current Date: 04/01/2016
09:17:08GL Transactions Detail

Sheila A StevensSASTEV
GLTRNS_DISD_parts_dat

User:
Time:Report:

124



GL Transactions by Object Code within Org. Key
GL Ledger Code: GL

2016Fiscal Year:
977060HOLM DONALD CONSTRUCTION HOLM DONALD CON BUILDING ACQUIV70893306606 006431478646 OH 2,666.792,666.79 0.00 03/25/2016

Total: 2,666.790.00Object 2,666.79152000

2,666.792,666.79 0.00FQA Total:06-871-565-000-000

06-876-215-000-000 COP 2012A-DENFELDFQA:

Reference DescriptionPerson/Entity NamePEID Job_NumCheck # SS

BUILDING ACQUISITION/CONSTRUCT152000

Post Date

Object:

NetCreditDebitPO #
972366ARCHITECTURAL RESOURCES INCARCHITECTURAL R BUILDING ACQUIV102280302173 00642910Y15074-8 OH 25,800.0025,800.00 0.00 03/11/2016

Total: 25,800.000.00Object 25,800.00152000

25,800.0025,800.00 0.00FQA Total:06-876-215-000-000

06-876-320-000-000 COP 2012A-EAST HSFQA:

Reference DescriptionPerson/Entity NamePEID Job_NumCheck # SS

BUILDING ACQUISITION/CONSTRUCT152000

Post Date

Object:

NetCreditDebitPO #
970994ARROWHEAD RADIO & SECURITY ARROWHEAD RADIO BUILDING ACQUIV104657301539 00001396212079 OH 2,334.422,334.42 0.00 03/08/2016

972366ARCHITECTURAL RESOURCES INCARCHITECTURAL R BUILDING ACQUIV102280302172 00642910Y15012-11 OH 794.00794.00 0.00 03/11/2016
Total: 3,128.420.00Object 3,128.42152000

3,128.423,128.42 0.00FQA Total:06-876-320-000-000

06-876-525-000-000 COP 2012A-LAURA MACARTHURFQA:

Reference DescriptionPerson/Entity NamePEID Job_NumCheck # SS

BUILDING ACQUISITION/CONSTRUCT152000

Post Date

Object:

NetCreditDebitPO #
973262BRAUN INTERTEC CORP BRAUN INTERTEC BUILDING ACQUISV106044303830 00001406B052518 OH 4,345.004,345.00 0.00 03/15/2016

973262BRAUN INTERTEC CORP BRAUN INTERTEC BUILDING ACQUISV106044303829 00001406CN10001600 OH -8.000.00 8.00 03/15/2016

977331FOSTER JACOBS & JOHNSON INC FOSTER JACOBS & BUILDING ACQUIV108063308135 0064314024201 OH 630.00630.00 0.00 03/28/2016

Total: 4,967.008.00Object 4,975.00152000

4,967.004,975.00 8.00FQA Total:06-876-525-000-000

62,052.9072,844.67 10,791.77Grand Total:

2Page: Current Date: 04/01/2016
09:17:08GL Transactions Detail

Sheila A StevensSASTEV
GLTRNS_DISD_parts_dat

User:
Time:Report:

125


	Agenda
	1. Financial Report
	A. Financial Report
	Financial Reports March 2016

	B. Approval of Payment of Claims

This item is attached as an "extra".
	C. Budget Revisions
	Mar 2016 Budget Changes Report

	D. Wire Transfers
	Mar 2016 Wire Transfers

	E. Investment Transactions
	Investment Activity 0316

	F. APU/(WADM) Projections
	1516 Monthly PU Report May

	G. Fundraisers - None

	2. Bids, R.F.P.s and Quotes Reports
	A. Bids
	1) Bid 1250 - Dairy Products for Child Nutrition

Bids for dairy products for Child Nutrition were advertised and sent to regional providers.  There was one response from Kemps LLC. in the amount of $221,275.45.
	Bid 1250 Dairy

	2) Bid 1249 - Pizza for Child Nutrition

Bids for the production and delivery of pizza were advertised and sent to area vendors.  There were two responses with the low bid coming from Dominos Pizza in the amount of $86,400.00.
	Bid 1249 Pizza

	3) Bid 1251 - General Office Supplies - Primary Vendor

Bids for general office supplies were advertised and sent to vendors.  The bid meeting specifications submitted by Northern Business Products is recommended.  It is anticipated that the annual purchases will be over $85,000.00 and less than $100,000.00.
	Bid 1251 Office Supplies

	4) Bid 1248-1 – Historic Old Central High School Parking Lot Improvements

HOCHS Parking Lot Improvements - Utility Systems of America, Inc. – $694,848.00
	1248-1 - Hanson Memo - HOCHS Parking Lot Improvements
	1248-1 - Recommendation of Award Northland Consulting (1)
	1248-1 -Bid Tab-HOCHS Parking Lot Improvements


	B. R.F.P.s
	1) RFP-302 - Student Pictures/ID Cards - District Wide

Request for proposals for Student Pictures and Photo ID Cards were advertised and sent to known vendors with the proposal meeting specifications by Lifetouch National School Studios.
	RFP 302 Student pictures


	C. Quotes

	3. Policies and Regulations
	A. Policy 1098 Renumbering to 421 - Gifts to Employees and School Board Members

This policy was updated to the MSBA Model Policy in April of 2015 but was not renumbered at that time.  Administration is recommending that the policy be renumbered from 1098 to 421 at this time.



As allowed in Policy 208:  If a policy is modified with minor changes that do not affect the substance of the policy or because of a legal change over which the school board has no control, the modified policy may be approved at one meeting at the discretion of the school board.
	Policy 1098 - Renumber to MSBA 421


	4. Contracts, Change Orders, and Leases
	A. Contracts
	1) PEIP Insurance Renewal

Attached is a renewal of the group application for the Minnesota Public Employees Insurance Program for the period 7/1/16 through 6/30/17.  Please note that the corresponding rates are increasing by 6.9%
	PEIP

	2) CDW-G - Cisco Unified Communications Upgrades

Attached is an agreement with CDW-G for Cisco United Communications Upgrades in the amount of $42,547.00.
	CDW Voip Upgrade


	B. Change Orders
	C. Leases
	1) Lease of Vehicles for Drivers Education - Freeway Auto Center, LLC

Attached is a lease example for one of three vehicles for use in the Drivers Education program.  The lease agreements will total approximately $26,646.00.
	Car Lease



	5. Resolutions
	A. B-5-16-3369 - Acceptance of Donations to Duluth Public Schools.
	Donation Resolution

	B. B-5-16-3370 - Authorized Bank Account Signer
	Authorized Account Signer Resolution

	C. B-5-16-3365 - Designation of the Superintendent as the Identified Official with Authority (IOwA) for Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) SERVS Financial
	Resolution B-5-16-3365   Superindendent Desination as IOwA  for MDE SERVS 2016-17

	D. B-5-16-3371 - Resolution Regarding Joint Powers Agreement with Lake Superior College
	Resolution Joint Powers Agreement MNSCU LSC
	joint_powers_agreement ABE FY17 -Final May 2016

	E. PLACEHOLDER - Sale of Property

	6. Informational - These items are provided for informational purposes only and no action is required.
	A. Expenditure Contracts

Superintendent Gronseth or the CFO/Executive Director of Business and Finance has signed the following contracts during the month of April 2016.
	Expenditure Contracts
	Expenditure Contracts

	B. Revenue Contracts

Superintendent Gronseth or the CFO/Executive Director of Business and Finance has signed the following contracts during the month of April 2016.
	Revenue Contracts
	Revenue Contracts

	C. Other Contracts-None
	D. Change Orders Signed-None
	E. Facilities Management & Capital Project Status Report
	April FACILITIES_MANAGEMENT_&amp;_CAPITAL_PROJECT_STATUS_REPORT
	Mar 2016 Fund 6


	7. Future Items
	A. Review Bond Refunding Possibilities
	B. FY17 Budget Approval (June)
	C. Policy Updates


